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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

November 18,2013 

Honorable Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements ofthe governmental activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, 
MISSOURI (the City) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of con­
tents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in ac­
cordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We con­
ducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of Amer­
ica and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material mis­
statement. 
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An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the as­
sessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the City's preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe City's 
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the ap­
propriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the re­
spective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the City as of June 30,2013, and the respective changes in financial position thereof 
for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 

Required Supplemental Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis and required 'Supplemental information, as listed in the table of contents, be pre­
sented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to 
be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate op­
erational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplemental information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited proce­
dures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Supplemental Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collec­
tively comprise the City's basic financial statements. The other supplemental infonnation, as listed in 
the table of contents, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements. The other supplemental information is the responsibility of management and 
was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional proce­
dures in accordance with aUditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the other supplemental information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the 
basic financial statements as a whole. 
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OTHER REPORTING REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 18, 
2013 on our consideration of the City's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions oflaws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other mat­
ters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in ac­
cordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the City's internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

__________________ FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2013 

This Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is intended to be an overview of the City of 
Bellefontaine Neighbors, Missouri's (the City) financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2013. It should be read in conjunction with the City's financial statements (attached). 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Net position increased by $190,156 and fund balances increased by $185,802. This was primarily due to 
an increase in court fines and reduced expenditures for street improvements. The fund balances are ade­
quate for the City to operate efficiently and provide service to its citizens. 

At the close ofthe fiscal year, the City's governmental funds reported combined fund balances of 
$2,661,992, an increase of$185,802 in comparison with the prior year. Approximately 58% of this 
amount ($1,502,480) is available for spending at the government's discretion (unassignedfund balance). 

The General Fund had a reduction in fund balances of$115,789 and $126,048 in the current and prior 
year, respectively. The City's budget had reflected an anticipated deficit of$80,701 in the original 
budget and a deficit of$447,015 in the final budget. 

The Capital Improvement Fund had an increase in fund balance of$272,714 compared to a decrease in 
fund balance of $51 ,623 in the prior year. The increase was primarily due to capital leases being paid 
off in the prior year as well as reduced capital outlay expenditures. 

The Debt Service Fund had an increase in fund balance of$49,150 and $35,566 in the current and prior 
year, respectively. The increase was primarily due to an increase in tax revenue. 

The Sewer Lateral Fund had a reduction in fund balance of $20,273 and $44,716 in the current and prior 
year, respectively. Sewer Lateral Fund revenue was $123,533 and sewer repair costs were $143,806. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This MD&A is intended to serve as an introduction to the City's basic financial statements. The City's 
basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) government-wide financial statements, 
2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the basic financial statements. This report also contains re­
quired supplemental information in addition to the basic financial statements. 

Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview ofthe City's finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector 
business. Note that the government-wide financial statements exclude fiduciary fund activities. 

The statement of net position presents information on all ofthe City's assets and liabilities, with the dif­
ference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may 
serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating. 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the City's net position changed during the 
most recent fiscal year. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

_________________ .FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 

The government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally sup­
ported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that are 
intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type 
activities). The governmental activities of the City include general government, building, police, street, 
recreation center, and court, as well as interest on long-term debt. The City does not have any business­
type activities. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 9 and 10 of this report. 

Fund financial statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control 
over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City, like other state 
and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements. All of the funds of the City can be divided into two categories: governmental funds 
and fiduciary funds. It should be noted that the City does not have any proprietary funds. 

Governmental funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions re­
ported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, the governmental funds financial statements focus on near-term 
inflows and outflows of spendable resources as well as on balances of spendable resources available at 
the end ofthe fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's near-term fi­
nancing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial state­
ments, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information 
presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers 
may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term financial decisions. Both the 
governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental 
funds and the government-wide governmental activities. 

The City maintains several individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures, 
and changes in fund balances for the General Fund, Capital Improvement Fund, Debt Service Fund, and 
Habilitation Fund, all of which are considered to be major funds. 

The City adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General Fund, Capital Improvement Fund, Sewer 
Lateral Fund, and Debt Service Fund. Budgetary comparison statements have been provided for all 
budgeted funds to demonstrate legal compliance with the respective adopted budget. 

The governmental funds financial statements can be found on pages 11 through 14 of this report. 

Fiduciary fund. The fiduciary fund is used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties out­
side the City. The fiduciary fund is not reflected in the government-wide financial statements because 
the resources of those funds are not available to support the City's own programs. The accounting used 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

_________________ .-:FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2013 

for the fiduciary fund is much like that used for proprietary funds. The fiduciary fund financial state­
ment can be found on page 15 of this report. 

Notes to the basic financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a 
full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Supplemental information. In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, cer­
tain required and other supplemental information can be found after the basic financial statements. 

CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The City presents its financial statements under the reporting model pursuant to Governmental Account­
ing Standards Board Statement No. 34 (GASB 34), Basic Financial Statements - and Management's 
Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments. Therefore, a comparative analysis of gov­
ernment-wide data is also included in this report. 

A condensed version of the statement of net position follows: 

ASSETS 
Cash and other current assets 
Capital assets 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities 
Long-term liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 
Restricted 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

2013 

$ 3,451,944 
7,468,765 

10,920,709 

491,113 
5,197,292 
5,688,405 

2,708,430 
879,908 

1,643,966 

June 30 

$ 5.232.304 

2012 

3,031,716 
7,677,475 

10,709,191 

299,486 
5,367,557 
5,667,043 

2,701,318 
486,151 

1,854,679 

5,042.148 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial posi­
tion. As illustrated above, in the case of the City, assets exceeded liabilities by $5,232,304 at June 30, 
2013. 

A portion of the City's net position (31 %) may be used to meet the City's ongoing obligations to citizens 
and creditors. Additionally, a portion of the City's governmental activities net position ($879,908) rep­
resents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

________________ ----'FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 

The remaining portion of the City's net position reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, infra­
structure, buildings, vehicles, and equipment); less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is 
still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these 
assets are not available for future spending. Although the City's investment in its capital assets is re­
ported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be pro­
vided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

A condensed version of the statement of activities follows: 

REVENUES 
Program revenues: 

Charges for services 
Operating grants and contributions 
Capital grants and contributions 

General revenues 
Total Revenues 

EXPENSES 
General government 
Building 
Police 
Street 
Recreation center 
Court 
Interest on long-term debt 

Total Expenses 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 

NET POSITION, JULY 1 

NET POSITION, JUNE 30 

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

For The Years 
Ended June 30 

2013 2012 

$1,117,575 
758,696 
133,335 

4,358,557 
6,368,163 

1,467,913 
162,284 

2,482,237 
1,015,365 

752,597 
110,817 
186,794 

6,178,007 

190,156 

5,042,148 

$5!2321304 

975,650 
574,059 
40,245 

4,325,674 
5,915,628 

823,065 
172,655 

2,740,725 
1,130,150 

811,470 
107,289 
187,845 

5,973,199 

(57,571) 

5,099,719 

5!042!148 

Revenues increased by 7.6% from the previous year while expenses increased by 3.4% from the previ­
ous year accounting for the increase in net position of$190,156. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

_________________ .-:FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2013 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

The General Fund exceeded projections during 2013 mainly due to street expenditures coming in lower 
than expected. The total revenue variance was favorable by 6.7% and the expenditures variance was 
favorable by 0.6%. The City increased the original budgeted expenditures by $366,314. 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND LONG-TERM DEBT ACTIVITY 

The City has invested, net of accumulated depreciation, $7,468,765 at June 30, 2013, in a broad range of 
capital assets, including land, buildings, vehicles, equipment, and infrastructure. This amount represents 
a net decrease of $208,710 for the current fiscal year (including additions and deductions). 

The City's capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, consisted of: 

Land $ 
Construction in progress 
Buildings 
Vehicles 
Equipment 
Infrastructure 

2013 

467,275 
131,936 
236,912 
217,027 
879,052 

5,536,563 

Total Capital Assets $7.468,765 

June 30 
2012 

467,275 

202,516 
317,893 
954,472 

5,735,319 

7!677A75 

The City's long-term debt consists of the Series 2009 general obligation bonds in the amount of 
$4,760,335 and future liabilities for compensated absences including compensatory and vacation time 
payable in the amount of$119,622. 

Additional information on the City's capital assets and long-term debt can be found in Note C and 
Note G, respectively, in the notes to financial statements. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview ofthe City's finances for all those with 
an interest in the City's finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or 
requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the City of Bellefontaine Neighbors, 
Missouri, Office of the City Clerk, 9641 Bellefontaine Road, Bellefontaine Neighbors, MO 63137. 

PageS 



CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

___________________________________________________________ JUNE30,2013 

ASSETS 
Cash 
Investments 
Receivables: 

Municipal taxes 
Court, net of allowance 
Intergovernmental 
Gross receipts taxes 

Inventory 
Prepaid items 
Capital assets: 

Land and construction in progress 
Other capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 
Accrued interest payable 
Accrued payroll 
Telephone taxes in protest 
Unearned revenue 
Other liabilities 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 
Due in more than one year 
Due in more than one year - net pension obligation 

Total Liabilities 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 
Sewer lateral 
Capital improvements 
Federal forfeitures 
Police training 

Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

See notes to financial statements 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ 290,856 
1,842,902 

566,567 
246,829 
139,529 
123,897 
24,452 

216,912 

599,211 
6,869,554 

10,920,709 

305,910 
63,272 
76,149 
27,201 

5,556 
13,025 

244,906 
4,635,051 

317,335 
5,688,405 

2,708,430 

379,439 
77,620 

347,240 
20,479 

5,130 
1,693,966 

$ 5,232,304 

---------------------------------------------------
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

______________________________ ,FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS 
Governmental Activities 

General government 
Building 
Police 
Street 
Recreation center 
Court 
Interest on long-term debt 

Total Governmental Activities 

General Revenues 
Property taxes 
Sales taxes 
Gross receipts taxes 
Licenses 
Investment income 
Miscellaneous 

Total General Revenues 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 

NET POSITION, JULY 1 

NET POSITION, JUNE 30 

Expenses 

$ 1,467,913 
162,284 

2,482,237 
1,015,365 

752,597 
110,817 
186,794 

$ 6,178,007 

Charges 
For 

Services 

72,019 
749,252 
123,081 
173,223 

1,117,575 

Program Revenues 
Operating 

Grants And 
Contributions 

165,056 

121,248 
472,392 

758,696 

Capital 
Grants And 

Contributions 

17,735 
115,600 

133,335 

Net Revenues 
(Expenses) 

And Change 
In Net Position 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ 

(1,302,857) 
(90,265) 

(1,594,002) 
(304,292) 
(579,374) 
(110,817) 
(186,794) 

(4,168,401) 

720,694 
2,124,751 
1,436,414 

52,432 
8,772 

15,494 
4,358,557 

190,156 

5,042,148 

5,232,304 

See notes to financial statements Page 10 



CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
BALANCE SHEET-GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2013 

Nonmajor Total 
Capital Debt Sewer Governmental 

General Improvement Service Habilitation Lateral Funds 
ASSETS 

Cash $ 290,831 25 290,856 
Investments 1,161,128 315,572 265,248 100,954 1,842,902 
Receivables: 

Municipal taxes 337,374 99,647 128,730 816 566,567 

Court, net of allowance 246,829 246,829 

Intergovernmental 13,171 126,358 139,529 

Gross receipts taxes 123,897 123,897 

Due from other funds 49,068 49,068 

Inventory 24,452 24,452 

Prepaid items 216,912 216,912 

Total Assets $ 2,463,662 ~,219 _393,978 ...... 126,3~ 101,770 __ 3,501,012 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable $ 129,552 50,000 126,358 305,910 

Accrued payroll 68,524 7,625 76,149 

Due to other funds 10,354 14,539 25 24,150 49,068 

Telephone taxes in protest 27,201 27,201 

Other liabilities 13,025 13,025 

Unearned revenue - other 5,556 5,556 

Total Liabilities 243,858 67,979 14,539 126,383 24,150 476,909 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Unavailable revenue - court 246,829 246,829 

Unavailable revenue - property taxes 47,407 117,875 165,282 

Total Deferred Inflows Of Resources 294,236 117,875 412,111 

FUND BALANCES 
Nonspendable: 

Prepaid items 216,912 216,912 

Inventory 24,452 24,452 

Restricted for: 
Debt service 261,564 261,564 

Sewer lateral 77,620 77,620 

Police training 5,130 5,130 

Federal forfeitures 20,479 20,479 

Capital improvement 347,240 347,240 

Assigned for subsequent year's budget 156,115 156,115 

Unassigned 1,502,480 1,502,480 

Total Fund Balances 1,925,568 347,240 261,564 77,620 2,611,992 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows Of Resources, And Fund Balances $ 2,463,662 415,219 393,978 126,383 101,770 3,501,012 

See notes to financial statements 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL 

FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
__________________________ JU.NE 30,2013 

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position 
are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, 
therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds. The cost of the 
assets is $14,614,303 and the accumulated depreciation is $7,145,538. 

Property taxes and municipal court receivables are assessed by or due to the 
City, but the amounts not collected as of August 31, 2013 (within 60 days) 
are deferred within the governmental funds financial statements. However, 
revenue for this amount is recognized in the government-wide financial 
statements. 

Certain long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and, 
therefore, are not reported as liabilities in the governmental funds. Long-term 
liabilities at year-end consist of: 
Accrued interest payable 
Accrued compensated absences 
Net pension obligation 
General obligation bonds 

Total Net Position Of Governmental Activities 

See notes to financial statements 

$ 

$ 

2,611,992 

7,468,765 

412,111 

(63,272) 
(119,622) 
(317,335) 

(4,760,335) 

5,232,304 

-----------------------------------------------
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 

Nonmajor Total 
Capital Debt Sewer Governmental 

General Improvement Service Habilitation Lateral Funds 
REVENUES 

Taxes $ 2,142,071 676,273 452,538 123,081 3,393,963 

Gross receipts taxes 1,436,414 1,436,414 
Licenses 52,432 52,432 
Pennits and inspections 72,019 72,019 

Recreation center 173,223 173,223 

Fines and forfeitures 749,252 749,252 

Miscellaneous 15,494 15,494 

Investment income 5,534 1,758 1,028 452 8,772 

Grants 271,871 147,768 419,639 

Total Revenues 4,918,310 678,031 453,566 147,768 123,533 6,321,208 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Administration 1,220,910 1,220,910 

Building 157,742 157,742 

Police 2,355,172 21,809 2,376,981 

Street 526,215 67,644 593,859 

Court 110,817 110,817 

Recreation center 461,549 215,178 676,727 

Sewer lateral 143,806 143,806 

Habilitation 147,768 147,768 
Capital outlay 201,694 100,686 302,380 

Debt service: 
Principal 210,000 210,000 

Interest 194,416 194,416 

Total Expenditures 5,034,099 405,317 404,416 147,768 143,806 6,135,406 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (115,789) 272,714 49,150 (20,273) 185,802 

FUND BALANCES, JULY 1 2,041,357 74,526 212,414 97,893 2,426,190 

FUND BALANCES, JUNE 30 $ 1,925,568 347,240 261,564 77,620 2,611,992 

See notes to financial statements 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, 

EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

___________________ ,FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 

Net Change In Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

Capital outlays are reported in the governmental funds as expenditures. How­
ever, in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over 
their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. This is the 
amount by which depreciation of $451,762 exceeded the amount of capital 
outlays over the capitalization threshold of $243,052 in the current period. 

Revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current financial resources 
are not reported as revenues in the governmental funds. 

The issuance of long-term debt (i.e., bonds, leases) provides current fmancial re­
sources to the governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal oflong­
term debt consumes the current financial resources of the governmental funds. 
Neither transaction, however, has any effect on net position. Also the governmen­
tal funds report the effect of premiums, discounts, and similar items when debt is 
first issued, whereas these amounts are deferred and amortized in the statement 
of activities. This amount is the effect of these differences in the treatment of long­
term debt and related items. 
Amortization of premium 
General obligation bond payments 

Under the modified accrual basis of accounting used in the governmental funds 
fmancial statements, expenditures are not recognized for transactions that are 
not normally paid with expendable available financial resources. In the state­
ment of activities, however, which is presented on the accrual basis of ac­
counting, expenses and liabilities are reported regardless of when fmancial 
resources are available. The net changes of these items are: 
Accrued compensated absences 
Accrued interest on debt 
Accrued net pension obligation 

Change In Net Position Of Governmental Activities 

See notes to financial statements 

$ 185,802 

(208,710) 

41,399 

5,822 
210,000 

43,131 
1,400 

(88,688) 

$ 190,156 

-----------------------------------------------------
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION - AGENCY FUND 

__________________________ JUN,E 30,2013 

ASSETS 
Cash 

LIABILITIES 
Due to others 

NET POSITION 

See notes to financial statements 

$ 53,818 

53,818 

$ 

-------------------------------
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
__________________________________ NOTESTOFINANCIALSTATEMENTS 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI (the City) was incorporated on 
June 19, 1950 and established a mayor/city council form of government. The City's major operations 
include police protection, street maintenance and improvements, parks and recreation, general adminis­
trative services, legislative services, judicial services, and planning. 

The significant accounting policies applied by the City in the preparation ofthe accompanying basic fi­
nancial statements are summarized below: 

1. Reporting Entity 

The financial statements of the City include the financial activities of the City and any 
component units, entities which are financially accountable to the City. The City does 
not currently have any component units. 

2. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the 
statement of activities) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the pri­
mary government. The effect of interfund activity has been removed from these state­
ments. Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergov­
ernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a 
significant extent on fees and charges for support. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a 
given function or segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that 
are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include: 
1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, 
services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contri­
butions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particu­
lar function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program 
revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, 
even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Ma­
jor individual governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial 
statements. 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the fiduciary fund financial 
statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liabil­
ity is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recog­
nized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are rec­
ognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 
been met. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
__________________________________ NOTESTOFINANCIALSTATEMENTS 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

3. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

Governmental funds financial statements are reported using the current financial re­
sources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are 
recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered 
to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough there­
after to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues 
to be available ifthey are collected within 60 days of the end ofthe current fiscal period. 
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual ac­
counting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to com­
pensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal 
period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as rev­
enues of the current fiscal period. Only the portion of special assessments receivable due 
within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to accrual as revenue of the 
current period, if any. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and 
available only when cash is received by the City. 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

General Fund -- The General Fund is the general operating fund of the City. It is used 
to account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another 
fund. 

Capital Improvement Fund -- The Capital Improvement Fund is a Special Revenue 
Fund that is used to account for financial resources and expenditures for certain capital 
improvements and maintenance. 

Debt Service Fund -- The Debt Service Fund provides funding for payment of principal, 
interest, and other related costs from outstanding bond indebtedness. 

Habilitation Fund -- The Habilitation Fund is a special revenue fund that is used to ac­
count for financial resources and expenditures for a certain state-funded project. 

Fiduciary Fund 

Agency Fund -- The Agency Fund is custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities) and 
does not involve measurement of results of operations. The City's Agency Fund consists 
of the assets of the Bail Bond Fund. 

Amounts reported as program revenues include: 1) charges to customers or applicants 
for goods, services, or privileges provided; 2) operating grants and contributions; and 3) 
capital grants and contributions. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general 
revenues rather than as program revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
__________________________________ .NOTESTOFINANCIALSTATEMENTS 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

4. Cash and Investments 

State statutes authorize the City to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury, federal 
agencies, commercial paper, corporate bonds, and repurchase agreements. Investments 
are stated at fair value or cost which approximates fair value. 

5. Prepaid Items 

Payments made to vendors for services that will benefit periods beyond the fiscal year­
end are recorded as prepaid items. Prepaid items are equally offset by a fund balance re­
striction which indicates that they do not constitute "available spendable resources" even 
though they are a component of net current assets. 

6. Capital Assets 

7. 

Capital assets, which include property, equipment, and infrastructure (e.g., roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, and similar items), if any, are reported in the applicable governmental activi­
ties column in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by 
the City as assets with an initial cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in 
excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost 
if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair value at 
the date of donation. 

The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or 
materially extend assets lives are not capitalized. 

The City has elected not to record the historical cost of infrastructure placed in service 
prior to July 1, 2003. 

Depreciation is being computed on the straight-line method, using asset lives as follows: 

Assets Years 

Buildings 25 - 50 
Vehicles 5 - 20 
Equipment 5 - 25 
Infrastructure 20-40 

Encumbrances 

Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commit­
ments for the expenditure of monies are recorded in order to restrict that portion of the 
applicable appropriation, is employed as an extension of formal budgetary integration in 
the governmental fund types. Encumbrances outstanding at year-end are reported as re­
strictions of fund balances, if any. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
_________________ .NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

8. Due To/From Other Funds 

During the course of operations, numerous transactions occur between individual funds 
for goods provided or services rendered. These receivables and payables are classified as 
"due from other funds" or "due to other funds" on the balance sheet. 

9. Compensated Absences 

Under terms of the City's personnel policy, employees are granted vacations based on 
length of service and compensatory time is granted to all nonexempt employees for hours 
worked in excess of a normal work week. Vacations accrue on January 1 of each year. 
Upon termination, the employee is paid for unused vacation and accrued compensatory 
time. Sick leave is accumulated based upon length of service and is available only to 
provide compensation during periods of illness. A portion of sick leave may be payable 
to employees upon termination, but it is not vested. Vested or accumulated vacation 
leave and compensatory time accrued at year-end are expected to be used by the em­
ployee during the following fiscal year. 

10. Property Taxes 

The City levies a tax on the assessed value of all real and personal property located 
within the City as of January 1 each year. Taxes are levied in October and are consid­
ered delinquent if not paid by December 31. St. Louis County assesses property values, 
collects the tax, and remits collected amounts to the City. 

11. Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 

Management believes accounts receivable for taxes and grants to be fully collectible; ac­
cordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts is needed. Management estimates 50% or 
$246,829 of the municipal court fines outstanding to be uncollectible. 

12. Grant Revenue 

Revenues related to expenditure-driven grants are recognized to the extent expenditures 
are incurred. Any excess or deficiency of grant revenues received compared to expendi­
tures incurred is recorded as unearned revenue or amounts receivable from the grantor. 

13. Fund Balances 

The fund balance amounts are reported in the following applicable categories listed from 
the most restrictive to the least restrictive: 

Nonspendable -- The portion of fund balance that is not in a spendable form or is re­
quired to be maintained intact. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
__________________________________ NOTESTOFINANCIALSTATEMENTS 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

13. Fund Balances (Continued) 

Restricted -- The portion of fund balance that is subject to external restrictions, and con­
strained to specific purposes, imposed by agreement through constitutional provisions, or 
by enabling legislation. 

Committed -- The portion of fund balance with constraints or limitations by fonnal ac­
tion (ordinance) of the Board of Aldennen, the highest level of decision-making author­
ity. 

Assigned -- The portion of fund balance that the City intends to use for a specific purpose 
as detennined by the applicable City officials to which the Board of Aldennen by ordi­
nance has designated authority. 

Unassigned -- Amounts that are available for any purpose; these positive amounts are 
reported only in the General Fund. 

The City's policy is to maintain an unrestricted fund balance in the General Fund of at 
least 10% of the annual operating expenditure bUdget. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available, the City will spend the 
most restricted amounts before the least restricted. 

14. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate 
section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, de­
ferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a fu­
ture period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expendi­
ture) until then. The City has no items that qualify for reporting in this category. 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a sepa­
rate section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, 
deferred inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a 
future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until 
that time. The City has only one type of item, which arises only under a modified accrual 
basis of accounting, that qualifies for reporting in this category. Accordingly, the item, 
unavailable revenue, is reported only in the governmental funds balance sheet. The gov­
ernmental funds report unavailable revenues from two sources: property taxes and court 
revenue. These amounts are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the pe­
riod that the amounts become available. 

Page 20 



CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
________________ -"NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

15. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of basic financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires the City to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at fiscal year­
end and revenues and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could dif­
fer from those estimates. 

NOTE B - CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

1. Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's 
deposits may not be returned or the City will not be able to recover collateral securities in 
the possession of an outside party. The City's bank deposits are required by state law to 
be secured by the deposit of certain securities specified at RSMo 30.270 with the City or 
trustee institution. The value of the securities must amount to the total of the City's cash 
not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. 

As of June 30, 2013, the City's bank balances were entirely secured or collateralized with 
securities held by the City or by its agent in the City's name. 

2. Investments 

As of June 30, 2013, the City had the following investments: 

Investments 

Money market funds 

Fair 
Value 

$ 1,842,902 

Investments Policies 

No 
Maturity 

1,842,902 

Maturities 
Less Than 
One Year 

1-5 
Years 

Credit 
Risk 

Not rated 

Credit Risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not ful­
fill its obligations. The City will minimize its credit risk by prequalifying financial insti­
tutions with which the City will do business. The selection bases shall include evaluation 
of each applicant's assets, liabilities, public deposits, local presence, credit characteris­
tics, financial position, and collateral capabilities. Additionally, all banking contracts 
shall specify what types of investments may be used as collateral for deposits. 

Interest Rate Risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment. Investments held for longer periods are subject to increased risk 
of adverse interest rate changes. The City minimizes the risk by structuring the invest-
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
__________________________________ .NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE B - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

2. Investments (Continued) 

ment portfolio so that securities mature to meet cash requirements for ongoing opera­
tions, thereby avoiding the need to sell securities on the open market prior to maturity. 
The City invests operating funds primarily in shorter-term securities. 

Concentration of Credit Risk is the risk ofloss attributed to the magnitude of the City's 
investment in a single issuer. The City will diversify the portfolio so that potential losses 
on individual securities will be minimized. 

NOTE C - CAPITAL ASSETS 

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets - governmental activities: 

For The Year Ended June 30, 2013 
Balance Balance 
June 30 June 30 

2012 Additions Retirements 2013 
Capital assets not being depreciated: 

Land $ 467,275 467,275 
Construction in progress 131,936 131,936 

Total Capital Assets Not 
Being Depreciated 467,275 131,936 599,211 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings 4,720,858 46,178 4,767,036 
Vehicles 966,149 966,149 
Equipment 2,246,244 64,938 41,957 2,269,225 
Infrastructure 6,012,682 6,012,682 

Total Capital Assets 
Being Depreciated 13,945,933 111,116 41,957 14,015,092 

Less - Accumulated Depreciation 
for: 

Buildings 4,518,342 11,782 4,530,124 
Vehicles 648,256 100,866 749,122 
Equipment 1,291,772 140,358 41,957 1,390,173 
Infrastructure 277,363 198,756 476,119 

Total Accumulated 
Depreciation 6,735,733 451,762 41,957 7,145,538 

Total Capital Assets Being 
Depreciated, Net 7,210,200 (340,646) 6,869,554 

Governmental Activities 
Capital Assets, Net $ 7,677,475 (208,710) 7,468,765 

Beginning capital assets were increased by $50,000 for street infrastructure. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
_________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE C - CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued) 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

For The 
Year Ended 

June 30 
2013 

General government 
Police 

$ 30,335 
73,543 
4,542 

75,870 
267,472 

Building 
Recreation center 
Street 

Total $451,762 

NOTE D - PENSION PLAN 

1. Plan Description 

The City participates in the Missouri Local Government Employees Retirement System 
(LAGERS), an agent multiple-employer public employee retirement system that acts as a 
common investment and administrative agent for local government entities in Missouri. 
LAGERS is a defined benefit pension plan which provides retirement, disability, and 
death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. LAGERS was created and is governed 
by state statute, Sections RSMo 70.600 - 70.755. As such, it is LAGERS' responsibility 
to administer the law in accordance with the expressed intent of the General Assembly. 
The plan is qualified under the Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a) and it is tax ex­
empt. 

LAGERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements 
and required supplementary information. That report may be obtained by writing to 
LAGERS, P.O. Box 1665, Jefferson City, MO 65102 or by calling 1-800-447-4334. 

2. Funding Status 

Full-time employees of the City do not contribute to the pension plan. The June 30 statu­
torily required contribution rates are 11.8% (General) and 11.0% (Police) of annual cov­
ered payroll. The contribution requirements of plan members are determined by the gov­
erning body of the City. The contribution provisions of the City are established by state 
statute. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
__________________ .NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE D - PENSION PLAN (Continued) 

3. Annual Pension Cost (APC) and Net Pension Obligation (NPO) 

The City's APC and NPO for the current year were as follows: 

Annual required contribution (ARC) 
Interest on NPO 
Adjustment to ARC 

APC 
Actual contributions 
Increase in NPO 
NPO, beginning of year 

NPO, End Of Year 

For The 
Year Ended 

June 30 
2013 

$ 371,601 
16,577 

(12,614) 
375,564 
286,876 

88,688 
228,647 

$ 317,335 

The ARC was determined as part ofthe February 28,2011 annual actuarial valuation 
using the entry age actuarial cost method. The actuarial assumptions as of February 28, 
2013 included: (a) a rate ofretum on the investment of present and future assets of 
7.25% per year, compounded annually, (b) projected salary increases of3.5% per year, 
compounded annually, attributable'to inflation, (c) additional projected salary increases 
ranging from 0% to 6% per year, depending on age and division, attributable to seniority/ 
merit, (d) pre-retirement mortality based on 75% ofthe RP-2000 Combined Healthy 
Table set back zero years for men and zero years for women, and (e) post-retirement mor­
tality based on 105% of the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality table set back zero years for 
men and zero years for women. The actuarial value of assets was determined using tech­
niques that smooth the effects of short-term volatility in the market value of investments 
over a five-year period. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized as a 
level percentage of projected payroll on an open basis. The amortization period at Febru­
ary 28,2011 was 30 years for the General division and 30 years for the Police division. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
__________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE D - PENSION PLAN (Continued) 

4. Trend Information 

Three-Year Trend Information 

For The Plan 
Years Ended 

June 30 APC 

2013 $375,564 
2012 364,350 
2011 353,262 

Percentage 
OfAPC 

Contributed 

76.4% 
71.3 
64.9 

$317,335 
228,647 
123,995 

Schedule of Funding Progress - Required Supplemental Information 

For The 
Actuarial Entry Age 
Valuation Actuarial Actuarial Unfunded 

Years Ended Value Accrued Accrued 
February 28/29 Of Assets Liability Liability 

2013 $6,433,068 $7,164,239 $ 731,171 
2012 5,634,956 6,675,152 1,040,196 
2011 5,717,447 6,768,031 1,050,584 

For The Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued 
Valuation Annual Liability As A 

Years Ended Funded Covered Percentage Of 
February 28129 Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll 

2013 90% $2,618,070 28% 
2012 84 2,410,578 43 
2011 84 2,389,022 44 

The above assets and actuarial accrued liability do not include the assets and present 
value of benefits associated with the Benefit Reserve Fund and the Casualty Reserve 
Fund. The actuarial assumptions were changed in conjunction with the February 28, 
2011 annual actuarial valuations. For a complete description of the actuarial assumptions 
used in the annual valuations, please contact the LAGERS office in Jefferson City, MO. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
__________________________________ .NOTESTOFINANCIALSTATEMENTS 

NOTE E - DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN 

The City has a defined contribution retirement plan funded through the Security Benefit Group of Com­
panies. The plan was established by an ordinance of the Board of Aldermen through a plan agreement 
dated July 1,2001. All full-time employees are eligible to participate in the plan after six months of 
service. Pursuant to the plan's provisions, the City is obligated to match 100% ofthe employee's con­
tribution up to $50 per month. Contributions are fully vested immediately. Contributions to the plan 
amounted to $33,850 for the year ended June 30, 2013. 

NOTE F - DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLANS 

The City participates in deferred compensation plans under Internal Revenue Code Section 457. The 
plans, available to all City employees, permit them to defer a portion of their salary until future years. 
The deferred compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death, or unfore­
seeable emergency. 

The plans comply with Section 457 of the Internal Revenue Code and Trust provisions are incorporated 
so that plan assets are held in trust for the exclusive benefit of participants and their beneficiaries. The 
assets and liabilities of the deferred compensation plans are not included in the accompanying financial 
statements. 

NOTE G - LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

A summary of changes in long-term liabilities is as follows: 

For The Year Ended June 30, 2013 
Balance Payment Balance Due 
June 30 And June 30 Within 

2012 Additions Amortization 2013 One Year 

General obligation bonds $ 4,905,000 210,000 4,695,000 215,000 
Plus - Premium on bonds 71,157 5,822 65,335 
Compensated absences 162,753 186,108 229,239 119,622 29,906 

Total $ 5,138,910 186,108 445,061 4,879,957 244,906 

The compensated absences are generally liquidated by the General Fund. The general obligation bonds 
are liquidated by the Debt Service Fund. 

General Obligation Bonds 

In August 2009, the City issued $5,500,000 in General Obligation Bonds (Series 2009) due in varying 
amounts through March 1,2029 with interest at 2% to 4.375%. The Series 2009 Bonds are being used 
for infrastructure improvements. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
__________________ .NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE G - LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (Continued) 

Aggregate maturities required on general obligation bonds are as follows: 

For The 
Years Ended 

June 30 Principal Interest Total 

2014 $ 215,000 189,818 404,818 
2015 215,000 184,711 399,711 
2016 230,000 178,799 408,799 
2017 240,000 167,299 407,299 
2018 250,000 155,299 405,299 

2019 - 2023 1,420,000 615,711 2,035,711 
2024 - 2028 1,730,000 311,726 2,041,726 

2029 395,000 17,281 412,281 

Total $ 4,695,000 1,820,644 6,515,644 

NOTE H - INSURANCE 

The City is a member of the Missouri Intergovernmental Risk Management Association (MIRMA), a 
statewide governmental self-insurance pool which provides property, liability, and workers' compensa­
tion coverages to its participating members in a single comprehensive multi-line package. The various 
lines of coverage are not available individually and the membership is limited to municipalities and mu­
nicipally owned utilities. The City's policy covers all real and personal property owned by the City ex­
cept sewer lines. The policy is for replacement cost and expires June 30, 2013. 

MIRMA is funded by annual member assessments calculated at a rate per $100 of annual payroll which 
applies to all lines of coverage on a composite basis. These funds are used to pay losses within specific 
risk retention limits shared equally by all members; purchase excess insurance which provides a transfer 
of catastrophic risk to private insurance carriers; purchase services such as claims administration, loss 
prevention, and data processing; and pay administrative expenses. Should actual insurance losses ex­
ceed MIRMA's estimates, the City could be required to contribute additional funds. Management be­
lieves the risk of additional loss is minimal and any additional contributions that may be required would 
not materially impact the overall operations of the City. Settled claims resulting in these risks have not 
exceeded coverage in any of the past three years. 

NOTE I - INTERFUND ASSETS/LIABILITIES 

Individual interfund assets and liabilities balances are as follows: 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
__________________________________ NOTESTOFINANClALSTATEMENTS 

NOTE 1- INTERFUND ASSETSILIABILITIES (Continued) 

Due to/from other funds: 

Receivable Fund 

General Fund 
General Fund 
General Fund 
General Fund 

Total 

Payable Fund 

Capital Improvement Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Habilitation Fund 
Nonmajor Fund 

June 30 
2013 

$10,354 
14,539 

25 
24,150 

The outstanding balances between funds result mainly from the time lag between the dates that: 1) 
interfund goods and services are provided or reimbursable expenditures occur, 2) transactions are re­
corded in the accounting system, and 3) payments between funds are made. Amounts are expected to be 
repaid during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014. 

NOTE J - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION 

The City purchased services of approximately $4,400 from a member of the Board of Aldermen for the 
preparation of the City's newsletters. 

NOTE K - RESTRICTED NET POSITION 

The government-wide statement of net position reports $879,908 of restricted net position, $500,469 of 
which is restricted by enabling legislation. 

NOTE L - RESTATEMENT AND PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 

The previously stated net position has been retroactively restated to implement GASB Statement No. 63 
Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Posi­
tion and GASB Statement No. 65 Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities and the previous 
fund balance was adjusted as follows: 

Fund balance/net position, June 30, 2012, as previously reported 
Restatement for: 

Bond issue costs 
Accumulated amortization 
Construction payable 

Fund BalancelNet Position, June 30,2012, As Restated 

Governmental 
Activities 

$5,137,396 

(116,895) 
21,647 

$5,042,148 

Capital 
Improvement 

124,526 

(50,000) 

74,526 
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____________ .REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SECTION 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - SCHEDULE OF 

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND - BUDGET BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2013 

Over 
Budget (Under) 

Original Final Actual Budget 
REVENUES 

Taxes 
Sales $ 1,443,675 1,443,675 1,418,847 (24,828) 
Real estate 132,000 132,000 159,289 27,289 
Personal property 32,000 32,000 28,558 (3,442) 
Motor vehicle 116,415 116,415 113,608 (2,807) 
Railroad 25,000 25,000 33,354 8,354 
Gasoline 303,567 303,567 273,902 (29,665) 
Cigarette 31,462 31,462 29,631 (1,831) 
Road and bridge 86,000 86,000 84,882 (1,118) 

Total Taxes 2,170,119 2,170,119 2,142,071 (28,048) 

Gross Receipts Taxes 
Utilities 1,362,000 1,362,000 1,361,556 (444) 
Cable 78,000 78,000 74,858 (3,142) 

Total Gross Receipts 
Taxes 1,440,000 1,440,000 1,436,414 (3,586) 

Licenses 
Merchants 35,000 35,000 44,242 9,242 
Liquor 1,800 1,800 1,850 50 
Occupational 3,000 3,000 3,295 295 
Manufacturers 2,000 2,000 1,063 (937) 
Dog tags 601 601 382 (219) 
Miscellaneous 3,399 3,399 1,600 (1,799) 

Total Licenses 45,800 45,800 52,432 6,632 

Permits and Inspections 
Building permits 44,320 44,320 53,879 9,559 
Inspections 10,680 10,680 18,140 7,460 

Total Permits And 
Inspections 55,000 55,000 72,019 17,019 

Recreation Center 
Recreation programs 114,257 114,257 114,951 694 
Meeting room rental 10,759 10,759 11,210 451 
Snack bar 15,604 15,604 11,883 (3,721) 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - SCHEDULE OF 

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND - BUDGET BASIS (Continued) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 

Over 
Budget (Under) 

Original Final Actual Budget 
REVENUES (Continued) 

Recreation Center (Continued) 
Special events 19,582 19,582 20,713 1,131 
Miscellaneous 14,799 14,799 14,466 (333) 

Total Recreation 
Center 175,001 175,001 173,223 (1,778) 

Fines and Forfeitures 
Court receipts 75,015 75,015 90,478 15,463 
Police fmes 491,200 491,200 621,211 130,011 
Bond forfeitures 22,700 22,700 27,103 4,403 
Other 11,085 11,085 10,460 (625) 

Total Fines And 
Forfeitures 600,000 600,000 749,252 149,252 

Miscellaneous 6,000 6,000 15,494 9,494 

Investment Income 9,000 9,000 5,534 (3,466) 

Grants 157,187 157,187 
Total Revenues 4,500,920 4,500,920 4,803,626 302,706 

EXPENDITURES 
Administration 

Personnel costs: 
Salaries 185,597 188,297 188,111 (186) 
Payroll tax 14,198 14,198 13,859 (339) 

Total Personnel Costs 199,795 202,495 201,970 (525) 
Employee insurance 378,982 378,982 332,897 (46,085) 
Pension contribution 270,000 290,000 320,726 30,726 
Utilities 116,736 116,736 123,998 7,262 
Postage 5,745 5,745 5,200 (545) 
Election costs 3,000 3,000 (3,000) 
Supplies 30,177 30,177 28,797 (1,380) 
Accounting 14,000 14,000 15,142 1,142 
Legal fees 61,035 61,035 69,710 8,675 
Insurance 19,796 20,496 15,007 (5,489) 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - SCHEDULE OF 

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND - BUDGET BASIS (Continued) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 

Over 
Budget (Under) 

Original Final Actual Budget 
EXPENDITURES (Continued) 

Administration (Continued) 
Commission 2,922 2,922 4,355 1,433 
Public notices 813 813 256 (557) 
Office equipment maintenance 29,000 29,000 13,620 (15,380) 
Advertising 1,500 1,500 11,987 10,487 
Professional development 13,000 13,000 13,208 208 
Miscellaneous 52,654 52,654 64,037 11,383 

Total Administration 1,199,155 1,222,555 1,220,910 (1,645) 

Building 
Personnel costs: 

Salaries 120,804 138,813 137,948 (865) 
Payroll tax 9,242 9,742 10,026 284 

Total Personnel Costs 130,046 148,555 147,974 (581) 
Insurance 9,293 9,793 9,768 (25) 

Total Building 139,339 158,348 157,742 (606) 

Police 
Personnel costs: 

Salaries 1,653,540 1,738,235 1,682,477 (55,758) 
Payroll tax 126,496 126,496 129,899 3,403 

Total Personnel Costs 1,780,036 1,864,731 1,812,376 (52,355) 
Telephone 7,500 7,500 6,405 (1,095) 
Insurance 127,205 133,705 133,704 (1) 
Uniforms 19,500 19,500 16,429 (3,071) 
Office supplies 8,500 8,500 7,511 (989) 
Miscellaneous 17,663 17,663 29,934 12,271 
Prisoner detention 25,000 25,000 33,828 8,828 
Equipment maintenance 28,425 28,425 20,742 (7,683) 
Fuel 65,000 65,000 48,021 (16,979) 
Dispatch 64,852 64,852 56,710 (8,142) 
Service contract 78,763 78,763 74,828 (3,935) 
Capital outlay 69,758 69,758 

Total Police 2,222,444 2,313,639 2,310,246 (3,393) 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - SCHEDULE OF 

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND - BUDGET BASIS (Continued) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 

Over 

Budget (Under) 
Original Final Actual Budget 

EXPENDITURES (Continued) 
Street 

Personnel costs: 
Salaries 251,598 255,398 239,044 (16,354) 
Payroll tax 19,247 19,247 17,024 (2,223) 

Total Personnel Costs 270,845 274,645 256,068 (18,577) 
Street lights 175,000 175,000 185,465 10,465 
Fuel 65,000 65,000 57,065 (7,935) 
Insurance 22,392 23,492 23,816 324 
Telephone 3,600 3,600 2,553 (1,047) 
Unifonns 2,000 2,000 1,056 (944) 
Miscellaneous 300 300 192 (108) 
Capital outlay 132,000 131,936 (64) 

Total Street 539,137 676,037 658,151 (17,886) 

Court 
Personnel costs: 

Salaries 84,673 99,073 96,719 (2,354) 
Payroll tax 6,477 6,477 7,251 774 

Total Personnel Costs 91,150 105,550 103,970 (1,580) 
Insurance 6,514 6,814 6,847 33 

Total Court 97,664 112,364 110,817 (1,547) 

Recreation Center 
Personnel costs: 

Salaries 230,916 310,326 301,332 (8,994) 
Payroll tax 17,665 17,665 21,892 4,227 

Total Personnel Costs 248,581 327,991 323,224 (4,767) 
Telephone 2,008 2,008 1,893 (115) 
Insurance 34,689 36,389 36,460 71 
Supplies 7,014 7,014 9,743 2,729 
Equipment maintenance 46,901 46,901 45,629 (1,272) 
Snack bar 8,353 8,353 6,172 (2,181) 
Special events 14,856 14,856 16,265 1,409 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - SCHEDULE OF 

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND - BUDGET BASIS (Continued) 

___________________ FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2013 

Over 
Budget (Under) 

Original Final Actual Budget 
EXPENDITURES (Continued) 

Recreation Center (Continued) 
Recreational programs 12,891 12,891 13,419 528 

Miscellaneous 8,589 8,589 8,744 155 
Total Recreation Center 383,882 464,992 461,549 ~3,443) 

Total Expenditures 4,581,621 4,947,935 4,919,415 (28,520) 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE $ (80,701) (447,015) (115,789) 331,226 

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1 2,041,357 

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30 $ 1,925,568 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - SCHEDULE OF 

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

__________________ FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 

REVENUES 
Taxes 
Investment income 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Administration - capital outlay 
Police 
Police - capital outlay 
Street 
Street - capital outlay 
Recreation center 
Recreation center - capital outlay 

Total Expenditures 

NET CHANGE IN FUND 
BALANCE 

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1 

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30 

Budget 
Original Final 

$ 600,000 
1,000 

601,000 

19,000 
24,850 

77,494 
84,000 

236,830 
75,000 

517,174 

$ 83,826 

600,000 
1,000 

601,000 

19,000 
23,950 

900 
78,194 
84,000 

224,430 
75,000 

505,474 

95,526 

Actual 

676,273 
1,758 

678,031 

14,804 
21,809 

67,644 
46,919 

215,178 
38,963 

405,317 

272,714 

74,526 

$ 347,240 

Over 
(Under) 
Budget 

76,273 
758 

77,031 

(4,196) 
(2,141) 

(900) 
(10,550) 
(37,081) 

(9,252) 
(36,037) 

(100,157) 

177,188 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - NOTES TO 

SCHEDULES OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

_________________ FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2013 

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 

The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial state­
ments: 

a. Prior to July 1, the Budget Committee submits to the Board of Aldermen a proposed operat­
ing budget for the fiscal year. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the 
means of financing them. 

b. Public hearing meetings are held to obtain taxpayer comments. 
c. Prior to July 1, the budget is adopted by the Board of Aldermen. 
d. Budgets are adopted on a basis generally consistent with accounting principles generally ac­

cepted in the United States of America, except: 
1) Certain reimbursements of salaries are netted against expense in the Police Department. 

This amounted to $114,684 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 20l3. 
Expenditures may not legally exceed budgeted appropriations at the department level. 

e. The current year budget may include supplemental appropriations. A motion from the Board 
of Aldermen is required to transfer budgeted amounts between funds, or to transfer substan­
tial budgeted amounts between departments within any fund or for any revisions that would 
alter the total expenditures of any fund. 

f. Annual appropriated budgets are adopted for all governmental funds, except for the Habilita­
tion Fund. 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
_____________ OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SECTION 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - SCHEDULE OF 

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - SEWER LATERAL FUND 

_________________ .FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 

REVENUES 
Taxes 
Investment income 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Sewer lateral 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1 

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30 

Original 
Budget 

$ 120,000 
750 

120,750 

103,100 

$ 17,650 

Final 
Budget 

120,000 
750 

120,750 

144,100 

(23,350) 

Actual 

123,081 
452 

123,533 

143,806 

(20,273) 

97,893 

$ 77,620 

Over 
(Under) 
Budget 

3,081 
(298) 

2,783 

(294) 

3,077 
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI 
OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - SCHEDULE OF 

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - DEBT SERVICE FUND 

_________________ .....cFOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2013 

REVENUES 
Taxes: 

Real estate 
Personal property 

Total Taxes 
Investment income 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Principal 
Interest 

Total Expenditures 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1 

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30 

Original 
And Final 

Budget 

$ 375,000 
60,000 

435,000 
1,400 

436,400 

210,000 
194,018 
404,018 

$ 32,382 

Actual 

377,447 
75,091 

452,538 
1,028 

453,566 

210,000 
194,416 
404,416 

49,150 

212,414 

$ 261,564 

Over 
(Under) 
Budget 

2,447 
15,091 
17,538 

(372) 
17,166 

398 
398 

16,768 
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